

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RICARDO JOHNSON,)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
 vs.) CASE NO. 94,801
) DCA Case No. 97-03013
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Respondent.)
 _____)

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

RICHARD L. JORANDBY
Public Defender
15th Judicial Circuit

CHERRY GRANT
Assistant Public Defender
Criminal Justice Building
421 Third Street, 6th Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 355-7600
Florida Bar No. 260509

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8

POINT I

THE FOURTH DISTRICT WRONGLY CONSTRUED FLORIDA STATUTES 893.03(3) AND 893.135 TO CONCLUDE THAT PETITIONER COULD BE PROSECUTED UNDER THE DRUG TRAFFICKING STATUTE BASED ON HIS POSSESSION OF LEGALLY MANUFACTURED HYDROCODONE TABLETS DESCRIBED IN 893.03(3)(c)(4).	8
---	---

POINT II

PETITIONER'S 25 YEAR MINIMUM MANDATORY PRISON SENTENCE FOR POSSESSION OF FOUR BOTTLES OF ACETAMINOPHEN CONTAINING 1.5% OR LESS HYDROCODONE AND WORTH LESS THAN \$300 VIOLATES THE FLORIDA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS' PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL OR/AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Adams v. Culver</u> , 111 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1959)	11
<u>Agency for Health Care Administration v. Ralph A. Shutterly</u> , case 95-2139, 1995 Fla. Div. Adm. Hear. LEXIS 585 (Dec. 22, 1995)	11
<u>Agency for Health Care Administration, Board of Medicine v. Jeri-Lin Furlow Burton, M.D.</u> , case 93-3096, 1995 Fla. Div. Adm. Hear. LEXIS 21 (April 21, 1995)	12
<u>Baxley v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	12, 14-17, 20
<u>Burnett v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly D2342 (Fla. 1st DCA Oct. 15, 1998)	11
<u>Department of Health, Board of Medicine v. Samir Najjar, M.D.</u> , case 97-33663, 97-3442, 1998 Fla. Div. Adm. Hear. LEXIS 372 (August 18, 1998)	12, 17
<u>Hale v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1993)	22, 23
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 23 Fla. Law Weekly D2419 (Fla. 4th DCA October 28, 1998)	2, 3, 8, 14
<u>R.F.R. v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	18
<u>Solem v. Helm</u> , 463 U.S. 277, 103 S.Ct. 3001, 77 L.Ed.2d 637 (1983)	22, 23
<u>State v. Hayes</u> , 720 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	2, 14, 17, 18, 20
<u>State v. Holland</u> , 689 So. 2d 1268 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	2, 13, 20, 25
<u>State v. Iacovone</u> , 660 So. 2d 1317 (Fla. 1995)	18
<u>State v. John Patrick Mills</u> , case no. 97-2678	16

<u>State v. Perry</u> , 716 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	3, 14, 25
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1986)	18
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1993)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 775.021(1)	18
Section 893.03	9, 14
Section 893.03(1)	9
Section 893.03(1)(c)	9
Section 893.03(1)(d)	9
Section 893.03(2)	9, 10, 17, 19
Section 893.03(2)(a)	9, 15
Section 893.03(2)(a)1 j	6
Section 893.03(2)(c)	9
Section 893.03(2)(d)	9
Section 893.03(3)	10, 17, 20
Section 893.03(3)(a)	9
Section 893.03(3)(a)(3)	10
Section 893.03(3)(c)3	10, 11
Section 893.03(3)(c)4	6, 11, 13, 15, 16
Section 893.03(5)(a)5	20
Section 893.13	9, 12
Section 893.13(1)(a)2	12
Section 893.13(6)(a)	12
Section 893.135	9, 14, 17, 18
Section 893.135(1)(a)(3)	20, 24
Section 893.135(1)(a)1 & 2	20
Section 893.135(1)(b)1 c	19, 24
Section 893.135(1)(b)1 a	19
Section 893.135(1)(c)	14
Section 893.135(1)(c)1 c	19, 23
Section 893.135(1)(c)1	15, 20
Section 893.135(c)1	12

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article I, Section 17	22, 24
---------------------------------	--------

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Eighth Amendment 22-24

Barnhart Edward, R., Physicians' Desk Reference
1931 (45th ed. 1991) 8, 21
